

GRANTED

No. 99-478

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

MAR 16 2000

CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. APPRENDI, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of New Jersey

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
TIMOTHY D. HAWKES
SIDLEY & AUSTIN
1722 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 736-8000

JOSEPH D. O'NEILL, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
CHARLES I. COANT, ESQ.
JOSEPH D. O'NEILL, P.A.
30 West Chestnut Avenue
P.O. Box 847
Vineland, New Jersey 08362
(856) 692-2400

RICHARD G. SINGER, ESQ.
217 North Fifth Street
Camden, New Jersey 08102
(856) 225-6181

Counsel for Petitioner

March 16, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. ALTHOUGH THE LAW RECOGNIZES MOTIVE AND INTENT AS DISTINCT CONCEPTS, THE "PURPOSE TO INTIMIDATE" ELEMENT OF N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:44-3e. TRANSGRESSES BOTH CONCEPTS..... | 1 |
| II. THE DEATH PENALTY CASES CITED BY RESPONDENT AND <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ARE READILY DISTINGUISHABLE FROM THE CASE <i>SUB JUDICE</i> | 3 |
| III. A COMPARISON WITH THE FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES HIGHLIGHTS THE FLAWED APPROACH OF N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:44-3e | 4 |
| IV. A REVIEW OF THE RELEVANT SUPREME COURT CASES SUPPORTS THE PROPOSITION THAT N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:44-3e VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS | 6 |
| V. N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:44-3e VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT OF THE CONSTITUTION BY DENYING CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS NOTICE BY INDICTMENT OF GRAND JURY..... | 13 |
| VI. N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:44-3e SUBJECTS CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS TO A SUBSTANTIAL INCREASE IN THE MAXIMUM SENTENCE ... | 16 |
| VII. THE RULE PROPOSED BY THE UNITED STATES WOULD STRIP CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS OF FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U.S. 224 (1998)..... 12

Barclay v. Florida, 463 U.S. 939 (1983)..... 4

Jones v. Pennsylvania, 119 S. Ct. 1215 (1999)... 9, 12, 13, 16

McMillan v. United States, 477 U.S. 79 (1986) 9, 10, 11, 12

Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975)..... 6, 7, 8

Patterson v. New York, 432 U.S. 197 (1977)8, 9

Screws v. United States, 325 U.S. 91 (1945) 1

Spaziano v. Florida, 468 U.S. 447 (1984) 4

United States v. Calandra, 414 U.S. 338 (1974) 15

Williams v. New York, 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....3, 4

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... 6, 10, 19

Wisconsin v. Mitchell, 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....1, 5

FEDERAL STATUTE

28 U.S.C.A. § 994, Historical and Statutory Notes 5

STATE STATUTES

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-3a..... 16

§ 2C:43-6a(2)16, 17

§ 2C:44-1..... 17

§ 2C:44-3e. *passim*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE COURT RULE

N.J. Ct. R. 3:21-4(e)..... 14

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

Lucien B. Campbell and Henry J. Bemporad, *An Introduction to Federal Guideline Sentencing*, 10 Fed. Sent. R. 323 (1998)..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITY

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (1998)..... 5
